State of Washington
Contracts, Procurement, & Risk Management Division

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department of Enterprise Services
P.0. Box 41411
Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Contract No.: | 04016

My Fleet Department.com (DBA EV Charge Solutions) | Amendment No.: | [1

4 E. Main St. Suite 100
Bloomfield, NY 14469

Effective Date: | April 1, 2017

VENDOR IMIANAGEMENT FEE INCREAS
TO

CONTRACT No. 04016

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SuPPLY EQUIPM

E AMENDMENT

ENT (EVSE)

This Vendor Management Fee Increase Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is

made and entered into by and between the State of W
Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State g
Fleet Department.com (DBA EV Charge Solutions), a Wash
is effective as of April 1, 2017.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”
No. 04016 dated effective as of September 9, 201¢

B. The Parties have not previously amended the Coni

C. The Parties intend to amend the Contract to adju
Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or af
made prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the
occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be st
amendment.

D. The amendment set forth herein is within the scop

E. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as s

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants
Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously:

1. VENDOR MANAGEMENT FEE. Section 2.10 of the Co
the existing Section in its entirety and inserting thg

Section 2.10 - VENDOR MANAGEMENT FEg. Contr
vendor management fee (“VMF”) of 1.00 p
Contract sales (the purchase price is the total

ashington acting by and through the
overnmental agency (“State”) and My
ington Corporation (“Contractor”) and

entered into that certain Contract
(“Contract”).

ract.

st the applicable Vendor Management
ter April 1, 2017. Contract purchases
existing VMF and Contract purchases
bject to the VMF set forth in this

e of the Contract.

et forth herein.

and agreements set forth herein, the
amended, as follows:

ntract is hereby amended by deleting
> following in lieu thereof:

actor shall pay to Enterprise Services a
ercent on the purchase price for all
nvoice price less applicable sales tax).

ConTRACT No. 04016- AMENDMENT No. 1
(2017)

Page 1




The sum owed by Contractor to Enter
calculated as follows:

hrise Services as a result of the VMF is

Amount owed to Enterprise Sefvices = Total Contract sales
invoiced (not including sales tax) x.0100. '

The VMF must be rolled into Contragtor’s current pricing. The VMF must

not be shown as a separate line item on any invoice unless specifically

requested and approved by Enterprise

Services.

Enterprise Services will invoice Contractor quarterly based on Contract sales

reported by Contractor. Contractor shall not remit payment until it receives

an invoice from Enterprise Servicgs.

Enterprise Services must reference
number (if applicable), the year and

Contractor's WVMF payment to
this Contract number, work request
quarter for which the VMF is being

remitted, and the Contractor’s namg as set forth in this Contract, if not

already included on the face of the ch

Failure to accurately report total net
or remit timely payment of the VM
termination or the exercise of other re

(e) Enterprise Services reserves the right,
notice, to increase, reduce, or eliming
and reserves the right to renegotiate

any subsequent adjustment of the VM

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except g
unaffected and remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amend
and understanding of the Parties with respect to
prior negotiations and representations. In the
Amendment and the Contract or any earlier ame
and govern. This Amendment may not be mog
Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and eg
party, hereby represents and warrants to the oth
to enter into this Amendment and that its execut
Amendment has been fully authorized and apprg
consents are required to bind such party.

FLECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this

ack.

sales, to submit a timely usage report,
F, may be cause for Master Contract
medies provided by law.

upon thirty (30) days advance written
te the VMF for subsequent purchases,
Contract pricing with Contractor when
F might justify a change in pricing.

s amended herein, the Contract is

ment constitutes the entire agreement
the subject matter and supersedes all
event of any conflict between this
ndment, this Amendment shall control
ified except in writing signed by the

ch individual signing on behalf of each
er that it has full power and authority
ion, delivery, and performance of this
ved, and that no further approvals or

Amendment or any other ancillary

agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of elegtronic transmission
shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of

this Amendment or such other ancillary agreemef

t for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in cne or more counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an original, and all ¢
constitute the same instrument which may

f which counterparts together shall
be sufficiently evidenced by one

CONTRACT No. 04016- AMENDMENT No. 1

(2017)

Page 2




counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and pléaces by the parties
shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties lhereto execute a
counterpart of this Amendment. '
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above wiritten.
MY FLEET DEPARTMENT.COM (DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SOLUTIONS) DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
A NeEw YORK COR
By .
By o Name: Piilip Saundefs
Name: M}e}fﬁg o.S'ﬁ?./ . L .
! Title:  Contract Specialist
Titie: ﬂ'ﬂgg,Aéﬁ/ Dake:
Date: 3 )Z) /z‘a) 7
T
\
ConTrACT NO. 64016—AMENDMENT Nol 1 Page 3
(2017)




State of Washington Moser Services Group, LLC

Contracts & Pracurement Division dba EV Charge Solutions
Department of Enterprise Services 7464 W. Henrietta Rd,
P.C. Box 41411 Rush, NY 14543

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
ContracT No. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Second Amendment {"Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered inte by and

between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a

Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge
C\&I Solutions a New York State Company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of September 10, 2647, "2 O | ?

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor {collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Etectric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract once:
a. Amendment #01 dated effective April 1, 2017, to adjust the applicable Vendor
Management Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after Aprii 1, 2017,
Contract purchases made prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and
Contract purchases occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set
forth in this amendment.
€. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein,

AGREEMENT
NOw THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows;

1. TerM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September
09, 2020.

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INYEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION, This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the

CONTRACT NlO. 04016 - AMEN MENT NO. 02
(4-24-2017)



Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. FLECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancitlary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall he deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes,

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of wHich
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as ail the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment,

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GRroup, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
So1LUTIONS A NE RK STATE COMPANY ) DEPARTMENT. TERPRISE SERVICES
By: %/

= By: .
e: Michael Moser ~ Name: @ hqd _‘D(\‘JT (‘\'
ie: _PREST 0 oy Title: %\@,\j\wﬁs = Procpctmn? Suplod

Date: JA_%QDI_CL“_ Date: ,{/(0//7

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT No. O3 ) T Page 2
(4-24~2017}



State of Washington Moser Services Group, LLC

Contracts & Procurement Division dba EV Charge Solutions
Department of Enterprise Services 7464 W. Henrietta Rd.
P.O.Box 41411 Rush, NY 14543

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
ConTRACT NoO. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington
State governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions a New
York State Company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of September 09, 2020.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract once:
a. Amendment #01 dated effective April 1, 2017, to adjust the applicable Vendor

Management Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017.
Contract purchases made prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and
Contract purchases occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set
forth in this amendment.
b. Amendment #02 dated effective September 10, 2019 term is amended to extend the
term twelve (12) months, ending September 09, 2020
C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. TerRM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September
09, 2021.

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 03 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement

" transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to

have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

IMOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SOLUTIONS A NEW YOR MPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
v / «
% = :“ ///l ;] ‘ '),1 ;N ( /‘[ —7
By Z By: \,7//\;7 A/ ( v/ / \{ ({/ L/

Narmger"Michael Moser

Title:  PRESINSF T

Date: q/ag/ co24

Name: _ Chad Irwin/

Title: Contracts & Procurement Supervisor
Date: 09/04/2020

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NoO. 03 Page 2
(4-24-2017) '



State of Washington Moser Services Group, LLC

Contracts & Procurement Division dba EV Charge Solutions
Department of Enterprise Services 7464 W. Henrietta Rd.
P.O. Box 41411 Rush, NY 14543

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT No. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

°

This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge
Solutions a New York State Company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of September 09, 2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract once:
® Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017 — adjust the applicable Vendor Management Fee
(VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017. Contract purchases made
prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and Contract purchases
occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set forth in this

amendment.

® Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending
September 09, 2020.

® Amendment 3 dated September 9, 2020 — extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending
September 9, 2021.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
NOw THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. TERM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September
08, 2022.

CONTRACT No. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 04 Page 1

(4-24-2017)



2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully

authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to

have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SOLUTIONS A NEW YORK STATE COMPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

/ﬂf//w / ///v/%//z — (/ ”Z wim

(=

e: Michael Moser
/

Title: _PRES/NZET

Date: %//5 Z—/ZOZ«/

Name: Chad Irwin

Title:  Procurement Supervisor

Date: 8/4/2021

CONTRACT No. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 04 Page 2
(4-24-2017)



State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division
Department of Enterprise Services

P.0. Box 41411 Master Contract No.: 04016
Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions

MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Amendment No.: 5
7464 West Henrietta Road
Rush, NY 14543 Effective Date: 10/13/21
Fifth AMENDMENT

TO
MASTER CONTRACT NO. 04016

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE
EQUIPMENT

This Fifth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Master Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge
Solutions, a New York State Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of October 13, 2021.

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to Legislative authorization, Enterprise Services, on behalf of the State of
Washington, is authorized to develop, solicit, and establish master contracts for
goods/services to support Washington state agencies. See RCW 39.26.050(1). The
Washington State Legislature also has authorized Enterprise Services to make these master
contracts available, pursuant to agreement in which Enterprise Services ensures full cost
recovery, to other local or federal government agencies or entities, public benefit nonprofit
organizations, and any tribes located in the State of Washington. See RCW 39.26.050(1) & (2)

B. To provide a cost-effective and efficient procurement solution for state agencies and other
eligible purchasers, Enterprise Services typically develops multi-year Master Contracts. Such

Master Contracts establish pricing and, where appropriate, price adjustments over the term
of the Master Contract.

C. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain
Master Contract No. 04016 dated effective as of September 9™, 2016 (“Master Contract”).

D. The Parties previously amended the Master Contract (5) Times.

a. Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017 — adjust the applicable Vendor Management
Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017. Contract
purchases made prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and
Contract purchases occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF
set forth in this amendment.

b. Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019 — extend Contract twelve (12) months,
ending September 09, 2020.

C. Amendment 3 dated September 9, 2020 — extend Contract twelve (12) months,
ending September 9, 2021.

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 05 Page 1
(4-24-2017)




d. Amendment 4 dated September 09, 2021 - extend Contract twelve
ending September 08, 2022.

(12) months,

E. Enterprise Services and Contractor are witnessing unanticipated costs increases pertaining to
certain raw materials, components, and logistical supply constraints that are unexpectedly
tensioning pricing pertaining to this Master Contract. Accordingly, the Parties now desire to
amend the Master Contract to address certain unanticipated cost increases and provide
temporary an equitable, temporary price adjustment consistent with the purpose of this

Master Contract.

F.. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Master Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties

hereby agree to amend the Master Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. The Master Contract is amended to add the following provision:

TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, beginning
October 13'™, 2021, upon written request by Contractor, Enterprise Services will review,
evaluate, and, as appropriate in its sole determination, approve temporary price
adjustments pertaining to Master Contract goods/services impacted by unexpected costs

that are beyond the Master Contract’s applicable price adjustment procedures, if any;
Provided, however, that:

(a) Contractor must request such temporary price adjustment in writing and setforth
the unexpected costs that are adversely impacting Contractor’s specificMaster
Contract goods/services;

(b) The unexpected costs must be unanticipated, beyond the reasonable controlof
Contractor, and impacting Contractor’s industry/market segment (if the
unexpected costs only are impacting Contractor and not its competitors, there
will be no temporary price adjustment);

(c) The unexpected costs must not be part of any other price adjustment (e.g., aPPI
inflation adjustment) allowed or provided by the Master Contract and, if granted
by Enterprise Services, the impact of any temporary price adjustment will be
considered by Enterprise Services and factored into any other price adjustments
as allowed or provided by the Master Contract;

(d) Contractor must propose to Enterprise Services a reasonable, temporary price
adjustment that, based on a material input percentage basis (or similar
appropriate metric) for the goods/services equitably aligns Master Contract
prices for impacted goods/services with the Master Contract’s allocation of
risk/return (e.g., Contractor’s margin);

(e) Contractor must document to Enterprise Services that Contractor already has
implemented equivalent or greater price adjustments for Contractor’s
goods/services to other non-affiliated customers outside of the Master Contract
based on the unexpected costs identified to Enterprise Services;

(f) Contractor, acting in good faith, also must evaluate and, as appropriate,
Propose temporary price adjustments if costs for Contractor’s Master
Contract goods/services have unexpectedly decreased;

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT No.5

Page 2




(8) Enterprise Services, acting in good faith, will have sole discretion to approve
the scope, amount, and duration of any temporary price adjustment;

(h) Any such temporary price adjustment will be temporary and will include a
stated period that will not exceed 180 days (Contractor, if circumstances
warrant, may seek a subsequent temporary price adjustment); and

(i) Unless and until a temporary price adjustment is approved in writing by
Enterprise Services, Contractor will not adjust Master Contract prices.

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Master Contract is
unaffectedand remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and
the Master Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
thisAmendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been
fullyauthorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature of this Amendment or any other ancillary
agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed
copyof this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC
DBA EV CHARGE SOLUTIONS STATE OF WASHINGTON
A NEW YORK STATE Co Y DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

///M o ] Tt

By:
=
Name: MICHAEL ol Name: Mark Mcclurkin
Title: hR/éS&f"él/ Title:  Contract Specialist 3
pate: __ )¢ /o3]/z0Z ) Date: _11/17/21
Z y

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AM ENDMENT NO. 5 Page 3



State of Washington MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Contracts & Procurement Division
Department of Enterprise Services
P.0.Box 41411 Master Contract No.: 04016
Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions

Amendment No.: 6
7464 West Henrietta Road
Rush, NY 14543 Effective Date: 07/08/2022
SIXTH AMENDMENT

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 04016 |
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE EQUIPMEN‘T

This Sixth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Master Contract No. 0:4016 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge
Solutions, a New York State Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of July 08, 2022.

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to Legislative authorization, Enterprise Services, on behalf of the State of
Washington, is authorized to develop, solicit, and establish master contracts for
goods/services to support Washington state agenciés. See RCW 39.26.050(1). The
Washington State Legislature also has authorized Enterprﬁse Services to make these master
contracts available, pursuant to agreement in which Ent;erprise Services ensures full cost
recovery, to other local or federal government agencies or entities, public benefit nonprofit
organizations, and any tribes located in the State of Washirbgton. See RCW 39.26.050(1) & (2).

B. To provide a cost-effective and efficient procurement solution for state agencies and other
eligible purchasers, Enterprise Services typically develops multi-year Master Contracts. Such

Master Contracts establish pricing and, where appropriate, price adjustments over the term
of the Master Contract.

C. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the ”Pajrties”) entered into that certain
Master Contract No. 04016 dated effective as of Septembejr 9™, 2016 (“Master Contract”).

D. The Parties previously amended the Master Contract (5) Tirines.

a. | Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017 — adjust the applicable Vendor Management
Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after:' April 1, 2017. Contract
purchases made prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and
Contract purchases occurring on or after April 1, 2(?17 will be subject to the VMF
set forth in this amendment.

b. | Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019 — extend Contract twelve (12) months
ending September 09, 2020. |

¢. Amendment 3 dated September 9, 2020 — extend (‘Iontract twelve (12) months,
ending September 9, 2021.

d. Amendment 4 dated September 09, 2021 - extend }Contract twelve (12) months,
ending September 08, 2022.

’

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NoO. 06
(6/29/2022)




E.

\
e. Amendment 5 dated October 13, 2021 — Temporary Price Adjustment

Enterprise Services and Contractor are witnessing unanticipated costs increases pertaining to

certain raw materials, components, and logistical supply constraints that are unexpectedly
tensioning pricing pertaining to this Master Contract. Accordingly, the Parties now desire to

amend the Master Contract to address certain unanticipated cost increases and provide

temporary an equitable, temporary price adjustment consistent with the purpose of this
Master Contract.

The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Master Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOw THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Master Contract, as previously amend‘(;‘ed, as follows:

1. TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. The Master Contract is amended to add the following provision:

TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Notwithstanding anY provision to the contrary, beginning
July 08, 2022, upon written request by ContraFtor, Enterprise Services will review,
evaluate, and, as appropriate in its sole determination, approve temporary price
adjustments pertaining to Master Contract goods/services impacted by unexpected costs

that are beyond the Master Contract’s applicable price adjustment procedures, if any;
Provided, however, that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Contractor must request such temporary price adjustment in writing and setforth

the unexpected costs that are adversely impacting Contractor’s specificMaster
Contract goods/services;

The unexpected costs must be unanticipated, beyond the reasonable controlof
Contractor, and impacting Contractor’s industry/market segment (if the
unexpected costs only are impacting Contractor and not its competitors, there

will be no temporary price adjustment); |

The unexpected costs must not be part of any other price adjustment (e.g., aPPI
inflation adjustment) allowed or provided by the Master Contract and, if granted
by Enterprise Services, the impact of any ter‘;nporary price adjustment will be
considered by Enterprise Services and factol’ed into any other price adjustments

as allowed or provided by the Master Contract;

Contractor must propose to Enterprise Services a reasonable, temporary price
adjustment that, based on a material input bercentage basis (or similar
appropriate metric) for the goods/services equitably aligns Master Contract
prices for impacted goods/services with the Master Contract’s allocation of
risk/return (e.g., Contractor’s margin); }

Contractor must document to Enterprise Services that Contractor already has
implemented equivalent or greater price adjustments for Contractor’s
goods/services to other non-affiliated customers outside of the Master Contract
based on the unexpected costs identified to Enterprise Services;

Contractor, acting in good faith, also must evaluate and, as appropriate,

propose temporary price adjustments if costs for Contractor’s Master
Contract goods/services have unexpectedly decreased;

CoNTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT No. 06

(6/29/2022)



EXECUTED

!
|
(8) Enterprise Services, acting in good faith, wijl have sole discretion to approve
the scope, amount, and duration of any terinporary price adjustment;

(h) Any such temporary price adjustment will be temporary and will include a
stated period that will not exceed 180 days; (Contractor, if circumstances
warrant, may seek a subsequent temporary price adjustment); and

(i) Unless and until a temporary price adjustment is approved in writing by
Enterprise Services, Contractor will not adjl,EJSt Master Contract prices.

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amen@jed herein, the Master Contract is
unaffectedand remains in full force and effect. }

| i
INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior

|
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and

the Master Contract or any earlier amendment, this Ame‘l{]dment shall control and govern. This
Ameqdment may not be modified except in writing signe? by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each indivéidual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
thisAmendment and that its execution, delivery, and perférmance of this Amendment has been
fullyauthorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

|
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature of this Amendment or any other ancillary
agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed
copyof this Amendment or such other ancillary agreemer?t for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one lor more counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterpar{s together shall constitute the same

instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by é)ne counterpart. Execution of this

Amendment at different times and places by the parties #hall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of thi§ Amendment.

\
AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. |
\

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC '[
DBA EV CHARGE SOLUTIONS STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANEwW YdRK STATE Comp DEp RTME;NT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
- / | % v/
|
Namm“‘—”ﬁfl— MesEde Name: Mark Mcclurkin
Title: PRESIAEnT— Title:  Contract Specialist 3
|
Date: 7/0 7/20 zZ Date:  07-08-2022

CoNTRACT No. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 06

(6/29/2022)



Contracts & Procurement Division
Department of Enterprise Services
P.O.Box 41411 Master Contract No.: 04016

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

State of Washington IMASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions
7464 West Henrietta Road
Rush, NY 14543 Effective Date: September 09, 2022

Amendment No.: 7

SEVENTH AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Seventh Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge
Solutions a New York State Company (“Contractor”) and is effective as of September 09, 2022.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract once:

Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017 — adjust the applicable Vendor Management Fee
(VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017. Contract purchases made
prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and Contract purchases
occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set forth in this
amendment.

Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019 — extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending
September 09, 2020.

Amendment 3 dated September 9, 2020 — extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending
September 9, 2021. )

Amendment 4 dated September 09, 2021 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending
September 08, 2022.

Amendment 5 dated October 13, 2021 — Temporary Price Adjustment

Amendment 6 dated July 8, 2022 — Temporary Price Adjustment

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NoO. 07 Page 1

(8/5/2022)




Now TH

AGREEMENT
EREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties

hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1.

TERM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September
09, 2023.

No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SOLUTIONS A Nswfi(j///oMPANY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
By: /%// B /77@4/\ 7775 /ZL

P
Name/?f)”i))ﬁél/ W\ o S

y:
Name: Mark McClurkin

Title:  OREOHERNT

Title:  Contracts Specialist 3

ate: 85/ o) zoz2 Date:  8/11/2022
CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT No. 07 Page 2

(8/5/2022)



State of Washington CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Contracts & Procurement Division

Department of Enterprise Services

P.O. Box 41411 Contract No. | 04016
Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Amendment No. | 8

Solutions

500 Canal View Blvd — Ste 100 Effective Date | May 1, 2023

Rochester, NY 14623

EIGHTH AMENDMENT
TO
STATEWIDE CONTRACT No. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SuPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Eighth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions a New York State

Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of May 1, 2023.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract seven times:

¢ Amendment 1-adjust Vendor Management Fee (VMF), dated April 1, 2017

e Amendment 2 —extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 10, 2019.
e Amendment 3 —extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 9, 2020.
e Amendment 4 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2021.

e Amendment 5 —Temporary Price Adjustment, dated October 13, 2021.

e  Amendment 6 — Temporary Price Adjustment, dated July 8, 2022.

e Amendment 7 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2022.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties

hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT No. 08
(8/5/2022)

Page 1




PRODUCT CHANGES. The Contract shall allow for the addition or removal of products available from
the vendor. Such changes shall be reflected in the appropriate categories in the contract summary
page of this contract.

PRICE CHANGES. Price escalation/de-escalation will be based on dividing the Price Producers Index
(PPI) value for month of contract award year, by the PPI value for the following annual contract
anniversary date of contract award. The percent adjustment will be applied to base EVSE price
and all contract options (including deducts). The correct PPI used from the Bureau of Labor and
Statistics (BLS) will be PCU335999335999. All indexes are preliminary and subject to revision four
months after original publication.

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP,
SOLUTIONS A NEW

BA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

- By: ARty Cd/bﬂw}?
Name: //’/G)ML fﬂdiéfl_, Name: Kelli Carmony

Title: fresihewr1— Title:  Procurement Supervisor
Date: S/Sd/ZaLB Date: 3/30/23
7 7

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 04016- AMENDMENT NO. 8 Page 2

{Rev. 2022-07-26)



State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division
Department of Enterprise Services

MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT

7464 West Henrietta Road
Rush, NY 14543

P.O.Box 41411 Master Contract No.: 04016
Olympia, WA 98504-1411
Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions AmendmentiNG - 10

Effective Date:

September 09, 2023

TENTH AMENDMENT
TO

STATEWIDE CONTRACT No. 04016

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Tenth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions a New York State
Limited Liability Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of September 9, 2023.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract nine times:
e Amendment 1- adjust Vendor Management Fee (VMF), dated April 1, 2017

e Amendment 2 — extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 10, 2019.
e Amendment 3 — extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 9, 2020.
e Amendment 4 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2021.

e Amendment 5 — Temporary Price Adjustment, dated October 13, 2021.

e Amendment 6 — Temporary Price Adjustment, dated July 8, 2022.
e Amendment 7 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2022.

e Amendment 8 — Price adjustment and catalog add, dated March 30, 2023.
e Amendment 9 — not signed, Economic Price Changes.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

‘CONTRACT No.wc_)-4016 - AMENDMENT No. 10
(7/12/2023)

Pa geT




1. Term. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September
09, 2024.

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SOLUTIONS A NEW YORK E COMPANY PARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

- AR W}?

Name: Kelli Carmony

By:
Name:- WPCHAEL r\aSEA
Title: RESIAENT

Title:  Procurement Supervisor

pite: '7,/20/2—0 2% oo 7126123
CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NoO. 10 . Page 2

(7/12/2023)



State of Washington CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Contracts & Procurement Division

Department of Enterprise Services

P.O. Box 41411 Contract No. | 04016

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Amendment No. | 11

Solutions :

500 Canal View Bivd = Ste 100 Effective Date | September 1, 2023

Rochester, NY 14623

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT
TO
STATEWIDE CONTRACT No. 04016
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)

This Eleventh Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and Moser Services Group, LLC dba EV Charge Solutions
a New York Limited Liability Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of September 1, 2023.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract nine times:
e Amendment 1- adjust Vendor Management Fee (VMF), dated April 1, 2017

* Amendment 2 —extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 10, 2019.
* Amendment 3 —extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 9, 2020.

* Amendment 4 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2021.
e Amendment 5—Temporary Price Adjustment, dated October 13, 2021.

* Amendment 6 — Temporary Price Adjustment, dated July 8, 2022.

e Amendment 7 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2022.
* Amendment 8 — Price adjustment and catalog add, dated March 30, 2023.

* Amendment 10 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, dated September 09, 2023.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOwW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

“Cor-JTRACT Ng. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 11 Page 1
(8/5/2022)



ECcONOMIC PRICE CHANGES. Appendix B — Specifications and Price Worksheet is hereby amended by
deleting the existing Appendix B — Specifications and Price Worksheet of the Contract in its entirety
and inserting the attached Exhibit A — Prices for Goods (dated 9/1/2023) in its place. As of
the effective date of this Amendment, any reference to Appendix B — Specifications and Price
Worksheet shall be deemed to be referenced to the attached Exhibit A — Prices for Goods
(9/1/2023).

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

MOSER SERVICES GROUP, LLC DBA EV CHARGE STATE OF WASHINGTON
SOLUTIONS A NEW YORK LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: /@””fl/ By: Wock oanna

//
Nama: Micsper. WaSer_ Name: Nicholas loanna
Title: CTRESYDENT Title:  Procurement Supervisor
Date: - EhblEsz X Date:  8/29/2023
[
StaTewiDE CONTRACT NO. 04016- AM-E.ND;\AENT No.9 Page 2

(Rev. 2022-07-26)



	EV Charge all amendmends combined
	EV Charge all amendmends combined
	EVCharge (MyFleet) VMF
	04016 Moser Services Term Extension 1 Corrected
	EVCharge AMD 3 EXE
	EV Charge AMD 4 EXE
	04016a5 Moser dba EV Charge (Signed)
	Amend 6  Moser dba EV Charge
	Signed EV Charge Solutions Amendment 7_02915
	04016 AMD 8 signed stripped

	04016 AMD 10 EVCharg Executed

	04016 AMD 11 Moser Signed

